# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	IFBC No. 19-TA003129AJ Sewer Pipe Repair and Replacement	DATE POSTED	MC DS	CC BCC	
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Abby Jenkins	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	October 1, 2019		
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works/ Project Management	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Theresa Webb, Pro	ocurement Official	

#### **NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD**

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Woodruff and Son's, Inc., for the provision of sewer Pipe Consturction, repair and replacement.

#### **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

#### **BACKGROUND/EVALUATION**

This project consists of the replacement of cast iron gravity sewer pipe in an existing steel casing; replacing existing sanitary manholes with new concrete manholes, replacing sewer pipe, and existing PVC water main with ductile iron pipe along with 2 new cut-in gate valves, providing for all temporary by-pass pumping, maintenance of traffic (MOT) needs and equipment.

The solicitation was advertised on August 14, 2019 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar website, and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release of its members. Responses were received from the following firms:

Woodruff and Son's, Inc., Bradenton, FL Sprecturm Undground, Inc. Sarasota, FL Force Enterprises, Inc. Wellington, FL

The following firms were deemed non-responsive: Force Enterprises, Inc.

#### **EVALUATION SUMMARY:**

Woodruff and Son's, Inc., is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

The Procurement Division and the Project Management Division of the Public Works Department recommend award to Woodruff and Son's, Inc.

INTENT TO AWARD (continued)
-----------------------------

NTENT TO AWARD (continued)		Page 2		
ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE	4025155380 534000 5155380 0004	
COST	\$296,693.66	FUNDS VERIFIED	yes	

### **ESTIMATED OPINION OF COST**

#### **BID FORM**

## 19-TA003129AJ SEWER PIPE CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT PROJECT NO. 402-5155380

Bid based on completion time of 180 calendar days

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	U/M	EST.	BID		BID	
NO.			QTY.	PRICE		PRICE	
				Woodruff and Son's	TOTAL BID PRICE	Spectrum Undergrou nd	TOTAL BID PRICE
1	Asphalt Pavement Restoration					na	
1.01	Base (8" min. thick. base)	SY	85	\$101.81	\$8,653.85	\$45.00	\$3,825.00
1.02	Mill & Resurface (1-1/2" S-III)	SY	213	\$101.16	\$21,547.08	\$56.50	\$12,034.50
2	Driveway Restoration, Asphalt (6" min. thick.	SY	68	\$150.72	\$10,248.96	\$82.00	\$5,576.00
3	Sod, match existing	SY	50	\$27.13	\$1,356.50	\$8.40	\$420.00
4	Casing Spacers, carrier pipe diameter	EA	14	\$311.31	\$4,358.34	\$195.00	\$2,730.00
-	Subtotal			400000	\$46,164.73	4270100	\$24,585.50
5	Pipe				4 10,20 1110		+_ 1,5 05 15 0
5.01	PVC, SDR 26, 8" (sewer), direct bury	LF	10	\$619.34	\$6,193.40	\$660.00	\$6,600.00
5.02	PVC, SDR 26, 10" (sewer), direct buy	LF	50	\$246.80	\$12,340.00	\$353.00	\$17,650.00
5.03	PVC, SDR 26, 10" (sewer), in casing	LF	75	\$298.65	\$22,398.75	\$181.00	\$13,575.00
5.04	DIP, CL350, 8" (water), direct bury	LF	40	\$231.04	\$9,241.60	\$122.00	\$4,880.00
5.05	HDPE, DR11, 4" (water), HDD, dry line left-i	LF	100	\$48.20	\$4,820.00		\$3,900.00
	Subtotal			· .	\$54,993.75		\$46,605.00
6	Ductile Iron Fittings, 4" caps (sewer)						
6.01	Caps, 4", (sewer)	EA	2	\$1,440.02	\$2,880.04	\$700.00	\$1,400.00
6.02	Tee, 8"x6", (water), replace existing	EA	1	\$5,107.23	\$5,107.23	\$1,325.00	\$1,325.00
_	Manhole w/out Liner, 4-ft dia., 2 total, w/		2.1		,	,	· ,
7	heavy duty composite ring and cover	VF	26	\$1,632.15	\$42,435.90	\$1,960.00	\$50,960.00
	Subtotal				\$50,423.17		\$53,685.00
8	Pipe Joint Restrains						
8.01	8" (water)	EA	4	\$658.12	\$2,632.48	\$195.00	\$780.00
8.02	10" (sewer)	EA	4	\$1,052.36	\$4,209.44		\$1,240.00
	Subtotal			·	\$6,841.92		\$2,020.00
9	Gate Valve, cut-in, 8"						
9.01	6", water, replace existing	EA	1	\$4,226.82	\$4,226.82	\$2,618.00	\$2,618.00
9.02	8", water, new	EA	2	\$4,706.11	\$9,412.22	\$3,051.00	\$6,102.00
	Subtotal				\$13,639.04		\$8,720.00
10	Storm Structures and Pipe						
10.01	Concrete Storm Structure	EA	1	\$5,867.03	\$5,867.03	\$2,985.00	\$2,985.00
10.02	Reinforced Conrete Pipe, 18"	LF	20	\$143.10	\$2,862.00	\$138.00	\$2,760.00
10.03	Concrete Collars	EA	2	\$2,263.99	\$4,527.98	\$590.00	\$1,180.00
11	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$8,060.84	\$8,060.84	\$7,550.00	\$7,550.00
12	Erosion Control Measures (BMP)	LS	1	\$4,601.41	\$4,601.41	\$250.00	\$250.00
13	By-pass Pumping System	LS	1	\$18,466.23	\$18,466.23	\$40,550.00	\$40,550.00
14	Temp. Structures, by-pass purposes	EA	3	\$11,291.07	\$33,873.21	\$45,702.00	\$137,106.00
15	Reconnect Ex. Force Main w/ inside drop	EA	1	\$3,271.13	\$3,271.13	\$5,595.00	\$5,595.00
	Subtotal				\$81,529.83		\$197,976.00
	SubTo	tal Constr	uction Cost		\$253,592.44		\$333,591.50
16	Mobilization (% of SubTotal)	LS	1	\$13,693.99	\$13,693.99	\$23,354.03	\$23,354.03
17	Record Drawings	LS	1	\$4,047.99	\$4,047.99	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
		0.400			<b></b>		
	TOTAL BASE BID Completion Time		endar Days		\$271,334.42		\$361,145.53
18	Contingency (10% of SubTotal)	%		10%	\$25,359.24	10%	\$33,359.15
	Total (	Constructio	on Cost		\$296,693.66		\$394,504.68